CLEETHORPES BOROUGH COUNCIL

PROHIBITION OF CYLING BYELAWS

IMMINGHAM CIVIC CENTRE, IMMINGHAM

T FINEGAN
DIRECTOR OF LAW & ADMINISTRATION
CIVIC OFFICES CLEETHORPES
SOUTH HUMBERSIDE

BOROUGH OF CLEETHORPES

BYELAWS

Made by the Council of the Borough of Cleethorpes under Section 235 of the Local Government Act 1972 with respect to the Immingham Civic Centre Area.

INTERPRETATION

1. In these Byelaws

"the Council" means the Council of the Borough of Cleethorpes. "the Civic Centre" means the Immingham Civic Centre Area. "Cycle" means a bicycle, a tricycle, or a cycle having four or more wheels, not being in any case a motor cycle of motor vehicle.

PROHIBITION OF RIDING OF BICYCLES

2. No person shall except in the exercise of any lawful right or privilege ride any cycle in any part of the Civic Centre.

PENALTY

3. Any person offending against byelaw 2 shall be liable on summary conviction to a fine not exceeding level two on the standard scale.

The Common Seal of Cleethorpes Borough Council was hereunto affixed this 22nd day of July 1992.

N C BROOKES Mayor

P DANIEL
Chief Executive and Clerk of the Council

The foregoing byelaws are hereby confirmed by the Secretary of State and shall come into operation on the 18th day of January 1993.

Signed by Authority of the Secretary of State

N E Head

An Assistant Under Secretary of State 18th December 1992

Home Office, London, S.W. 1.